

No. 142, Original

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA,

Defendant.

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF GEORGIA'S MOTION
TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO JOIN A REQUIRED PARTY**

SAMUEL S. OLENS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF LAW
40 Capitol Square
Atlanta, GA 30334
(404) 656-3383
AGOlens@law.ga.gov

CRAIG S. PRIMIS, P.C.
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.
SARAH HAWKINS WARREN
K. WINN ALLEN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
craig.primis@kirkland.com

SETH P. WAXMAN
PAUL R. Q. WOLFSON
CHRISTOPHER E. BABBITT
DANIEL AGUILAR
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006

*Special Assistant Attorneys General for
the State of Georgia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE UNITED STATES IS A REQUIRED PARTY	4
A. Resolving This Case May Impede The United States’ Ability To Protect Substantial Federal Interests In The ACF Basin.....	4
B. This Court Cannot Accord Florida “Complete Relief” Without The United States As A Party.	7
II. “EQUITY AND GOOD CONSCIENCE” WEIGH STRONGLY IN FAVOR OF DISMISSING THIS ACTION.....	9
A. Limiting Relief To A Consumption Cap Would Be Highly Prejudicial, And That Prejudice Could Not Be Avoided By Shaping Relief.	10
B. This Court Cannot Render An Adequate Judgment In The Absence Of The United States.	13
C. There Are Other Adequate Remedies Available To Florida.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 298 U.S. 558 (1936)	18
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982)	5
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 444 U.S. 380 (1980)	16, 17
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983)	6
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931)	6, 10
<i>Provident Tradesmens Banks & Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968)	5, 6, 19
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	18, 19
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010)	5
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003)	8
<i>Washington v. Oregon</i> , 297 U.S. 517 (1936)	8
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	11
Statutes	
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 19
Fish & Wildlife Coordination Act of 1958, 16 U.S.C. §§ 661-667e	4

Flood Control Act of 1944, 16 U.S.C. § 460d.....	4
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. § 4321	4
Water Supply Act of 1958, 43 U.S.C. § 390b	4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B).....	5, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)	2, 10, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(1)-(2)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(3).....	13, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(4).....	19
